

**Fluoridhaltiger Lack zur Zahndesensibilisierung****Gebrauchsanweisung****Vernis fluoré pour la désensibilisation des dents****Mode d'emploi****VOCO Profluorid Varnish****Fluoride-containing dental desensitising varnish****Instructions for use****Product description:**

VOCO Profluorid Varnish is a fluoride-containing dental desensitising varnish for surface application to enamel and dentine.

VOCO Profluorid Varnish adheres to moist surfaces and is tolerant to moisture and saliva.

VOCO Profluorid Varnish is an ethanolic suspension of colophony with artificial flavouring and xylitol sweetening.

1 ml of **VOCO Profluorid Varnish** contains 50 mg of sodium fluoride equivalent to 22,6 mg of fluoride.

Indications:

VOCO Profluorid Varnish is intended for use for:

1. treatment of hypersensitive teeth
2. sealing the dentinal tubules, e.g. for cavity preparation or on sensitive root surfaces

Methods of use:**Recommended dosage**

- **Treatment of patients with primary dentition** approx. 0,25 ml of **VOCO Profluorid Varnish**
- **Treatment of patients with adolescent or permanent dentition** approx. 0,40 ml of **VOCO Profluorid Varnish**

VOCO Profluorid Varnish is applied as a thin film on the dental hard substance. Thick films peel off easily and do not provide therapeutic advantages.

By experience, the required amount for a complete set of teeth ranges between 0,25 ml and 0,40 ml.

Application:

1. Thoroughly clean tartar from treatment areas.
2. To improve results, eliminate any excessive moisture/saliva from area to be treated.
3. Uniformly apply **VOCO Profluorid Varnish** as a thin film, covering the entire target surface.
4. Moisten area of application (either by gentle rinsing or natural salivary flow) to ensure proper setting of **VOCO Profluorid Varnish**.
5. Instruct patient to avoid solids, alcohol, brushing and flossing for 4 hours after application.

Information/precautionary measures:

VOCO Profluorid Varnish contains colophony.

VOCO Profluorid Varnish should not be used in case of known hypersensitivities (allergies) to this ingredient.

Colophony may inhibit polymerisation and adhesion of composites.

The cartridge must always be used with the blunt application cannulae intended for that purpose (length 32 mm, diameter 0,9 mm). **VOCO Profluorid Varnish** cartridges are reusable. Remove cannula after application and store cartridge without cannula (cartridge is sealed tightly by the rubber septum). Attach a new cannula for the next application.

According to its purpose, **VOCO Profluorid Varnish** has a sticky consistency. Material remaining on the screw thread of the tube may cause the cap to stick. Wipe off any contaminating residues with an ethanol-containing cloth.

VOCO Profluorid Varnish is contraindicated in patients with ulcerative gingivitis or stomatitis.

VOCO Profluorid Varnish is not intended for systemic treatment. Oedematous swellings have been reported on rare occasions especially following application to extensive surfaces.

Dyspnoea in asthmatic children has been reported for comparable preparations in extremely rare cases.

Patients with sensitive digestive systems may experience nausea, usually after extensive treatment.

In case of hypersensitivity, remove varnish with a soft toothbrush and floss, then rinse with warm water.

No application of other fluoride preparations should be carried out on day of treatment.

Suspend treatment with fluoride tablets for several days after treatment with **VOCO Profluorid Varnish**.

Do not swallow the varnish.

Storage:

Store at temperatures between 4 °C - 23 °C. Do not use after expiry date.

Our preparations have been developed for use in dentistry. As far as the application of the products delivered by us is concerned, our verbal and/or written information has been given to the best of our knowledge and without obligation. Our information and/or advice do not relieve you from examining the materials delivered by us as to their suitability for the intended purposes of application. As the application of our preparations is beyond our control, the user is fully responsible for the application. Of course, we guarantee the quality of our preparations in accordance with the existing standards and corresponding to the conditions as stipulated in our general terms of sale and delivery.

Produktbeschreibung:

VOCO Profluorid Varnish ist ein fluoridhaltiger Lack zur Zahndesensibilisierung für die Behandlung von Schmelz- und Dentinoberflächen.

VOCO Profluorid Varnish haftet an feuchten Oberflächen und toleriert Reste von Feuchtigkeit und Speichel.

VOCO Profluorid Varnish ist eine ethanolische Suspension aus Kolophonium mit künstlichem Aroma und der süßenden Wirkung von Xylitol.

1 ml **VOCO Profluorid Varnish** beinhaltet 50 mg Natriumfluorid entsprechend 22,6 mg Fluorid.

Indikationen:

VOCO Profluorid Varnish ist bestimmt für:

1. die Behandlung von hypersensiblen Zähnen
2. die Versiegelung der Dentintubuli bei Kavitätenpräparationen oder empfindlichen Wurzeloberflächen

Art der Anwendung:**Empfohlene Dosis**

- **Behandlung von Patienten mit Milchgebiss** ca. 0,25 ml **VOCO Profluorid Varnish**
- **Behandlung von Patienten mit Wechselgebiss oder bleibendem Gebiss** ca. 0,40 ml **VOCO Profluorid Varnish**

Einen dünnen Film **VOCO Profluorid Varnish** auf die Zahnhartsubstanz auftragen. Ein dicker Film löst sich leicht ab und bietet keine therapeutischen Vorteile.

Erfahrungsgemäß liegt der benötigte Bedarf für ein komplettes Gebiss zwischen 0,25 ml und 0,40 ml.

Anwendung:

1. Behandlungsfäche gründlich von Zahnstein reinigen.
2. Für ein besseres Ergebnis, überschüssige Feuchtigkeit/Speichel komplett von der zu behandelnden Fläche entfernen.
3. **VOCO Profluorid Varnish** gleichmäßig auftragen, so dass die komplette Oberfläche mit einem dünnen Film bedeckt ist.
4. Anwendungsbereich befeuchten (entweder durch leichte Spülung oder durch natürlichen Speichelfluss), um eine Abbindung von **VOCO Profluorid Varnish** zu gewährleisten.
5. Patienten müssen darauf hingewiesen werden, 4 Stunden nach der Behandlung feste Nahrung, Alkohol, das Reinigen der Zähne sowie das Benutzen von Zahnseide zu vermeiden.

Hinweise/Vorsichtsmaßnahmen:

VOCO Profluorid Varnish enthält Kolophonium.

Bei bekannten Überempfindlichkeiten (Allergien) gegen diesen Inhaltsstoff von **VOCO Profluorid Varnish** ist auf die Anwendung zu verzichten.

Kolophonium kann die Polymerisation und die Haftung von Compositen beeinträchtigen.

Bei Verwendung der Zylinderampulle stets nur die dafür vorgesehenen stumpfen Applikationskanülen (Länge 32 mm, Durchmesser 0,9 mm) benutzen, **VOCO Profluorid Varnish** in der Zylinderampulle ist mehrmals verwendbar. Nach Applikation Kanüle entfernen und Zylinderampulle ohne Kanüle lagern (Ampulle ist durch das Septum-Gummi dicht verschlossen). Vor der nächsten Applikation neue Kanüle aufsetzen.

Seinem Anwendungszweck entsprechend hat **VOCO Profluorid Varnish** eine klebrige Konsistenz. Bei Verwendung der Tube können Materialreste auf dem Schraubgewinde zur Verklebung des Deckels führen. Ggf. Verunreinigungen mit einem ethanolhaltigen Tuch abwischen.

VOCO Profluorid Varnish ist nicht anzuwenden bei Patienten mit ulzerierenden Zahnfleisch- oder Mundschleimhautentzündungen. **VOCO Profluorid Varnish** ist nicht für systemische Behandlung bestimmt.

Selten wurde über ödematöse Schwellungen, besonders nach Anwendung auf größeren Oberflächen, berichtet.

Bei vergleichbaren Präparaten wurde sehr selten über Atemnot bei Kindern mit Asthma berichtet.

Bei Patienten mit empfindlichem Verdauungssystem kann nach umfangreicher Behandlung Übelkeit auftreten.

Bei Überempfindlichkeit: Lack mit weicher Zahnbürste und Zahnseide entfernen, anschließend mit warmem Wasser spülen.

Am Tag der Behandlung keine weiteren Anwendungen mit fluoridhaltigen Präparaten vornehmen.

Die Einnahme von Fluoridtabletten nach Behandlung mit **VOCO Profluorid Varnish** einige Tage aussetzen.

Lack nicht verschlucken.

Lagerung:

Lagerung bei 4 °C - 23 °C. Nach Ablauf des Verfallsdatums nicht mehr verwenden.

Unsere Präparate werden für den Einsatz im Dentalbereich entwickelt. Soweit es die Anwendung der von uns gelieferten Präparate betrifft, sind unsere mündlichen und/oder schriftlichen Hinweise bzw. unsere Beratung nach bestem Wissen abgegeben und unverbindlich. Unsere Hinweise und/oder Beratung befreien Sie nicht davon, die von uns gelieferten Präparate auf Ihre Eignung für die beabsichtigten Anwendungszwecke zu prüfen. Da die Anwendung unserer Präparate ohne unsere Kontrolle erfolgt, liegt sie ausschließlich in Ihrer eigenen Verantwortung. Wir gewährleisten selbstverständlich die Qualität unserer Präparate entsprechend bestehender Normen sowie entsprechend des in unseren allgemeinen Liefer- und Verkaufsbedingungen festgelegten Standards.

Description du produit :

VOCO Profluorid Varnish est un vernis fluoré pour le traitement superficiel de l'émail et de la dentine.

VOCO Profluorid Varnish adhère à des surfaces humides et tolère l'humidité et la salive restantes.

VOCO Profluorid Varnish est une suspension éthanolique composée de colophonium avec un arôme artificiel et de l'édulcorant xylitol.

1 ml de **VOCO Profluorid Varnish** contient 50 mg de fluorures de sodium ce qui correspond à 22,6 mg de fluorures.

Indications :

VOCO Profluorid Varnish est indiqué pour :

1. le traitement de dents hypersensibles
2. le scellement des tubulis dentinaires dans les cavités préparées ou sur les surfaces radiculaires sensibles

Domaines d'application :**Dosage recommandé**

- **Pour le traitement de patients avec la dentition primaire** env. 0,25 ml de **VOCO Profluorid Varnish**
- **Pour le traitement de patients avec une dentition mixte ou la dentition permanente** : env. 0,40 ml de **VOCO Profluorid Varnish**

Appliquer une couche fine de **VOCO Profluorid Varnish** sur les tissus dentaire. Une couche épaisse se décolle facilement et n'offre pas des avantages thérapeutiques.

L'expérience montre que la quantité nécessaire pour une denture complète est de 0,25 ml à 0,40 ml.

Application :

1. Nettoyer les surfaces à traiter soigneusement et éliminer la tartre.
2. Enlever complètement l'humidité/la salive restante des surfaces à traiter pour obtenir un meilleur résultat.
3. Appliquer **VOCO Profluorid Varnish** régulièrement sur toute la surface en couche fine.
4. Humecter les surfaces à traiter (soit par un rinçage léger, soit par la salive naturelle) pour assurer la prise de **VOCO Profluorid Varnish**.
5. Informer les patients qu'il faut renoncer à des aliments solides, de l'alcool, le nettoyage des dents et l'utilisation de la soie dentaire dans les 4 heures qui suivent le traitement.

Indications/précautions :

VOCO Profluorid Varnish contient de colophonium.

Dans le cas d'hypersensibilités (allergies) connues à ce composant de **VOCO Profluorid Varnish** ne pas utiliser le produit. Colophonium peut influencer la polymérisation et l'adhésion de composites.

La carpole doit toujours être utilisée avec les canules d'application époutées prévues à cet effet (longueur 32 mm, diamètre 0,9 mm). **VOCO Profluorid Varnish** en carpole est réutilisable. Enlever la canule après l'application et stocker la carpole sans canule (la carpole est fermée de manière étanche par le septum en caoutchouc). Placer une nouvelle canule avant la prochaine application.

VOCO Profluorid Varnish a une consistance collante, ce qui répond à son indication. Les restes de matériau sur la vis filetée du tube peuvent occasionner l'agglutination du bouchon. Ne pas utiliser **VOCO Profluorid Varnish** pour les patients présentant une inflammation ulcéreuse de la gencive ou de la muqueuse buccale, **VOCO Profluorid Varnish** n'est pas indiqué pour le traitement systémique.

Dans peu de cas des enflures oedémateuses, particulièrement lors du traitement de plus grandes surfaces, ont été observées. Lors de l'utilisation de produits comparables, dans très peu de cas une dyspnée chez les enfants asthmatiques a été observée. Après un traitement intensif, des nausées peuvent se présenter chez les patients avec un système digestif sensible.

En cas d'hypersensibilités : enlever le vernis à l'aide d'une brosse souple ou de la soie dentaire, ensuite rincer avec de l'eau chaud.

Ne pas effectuer d'autres traitements avec des produits fluorés le même jour.

Renoncer aux comprimés de fluorure pendant quelques jours après le traitement avec **VOCO Profluorid Varnish**.

Ne pas avaler le vernis.

Stockage :

Stockez à une température entre 4 °C et 23 °C. Ne plus utiliser au-delà de la date de péremption.

Nos préparations ont été développées pour utilisation en dentisterie. Quant à l'utilisation des produits que nous livrons, les indications données verbalement et/ou par écrit ont été données en bonne connaissance de cause et sans engagement de notre part. Nos indications et/ou nos conseils ne vous déchargent pas de tester les préparations que nous livrons en ce qui concerne leur utilisation adaptée pour l'application envisagée. Puisque l'utilisation de nos préparations s'effectue en dehors de notre contrôle, elle se fait exclusivement sous votre propre responsabilité. Nous garantissons bien entendu la qualité de nos produits selon les normes existantes ainsi que selon les standards correspondants à nos conditions générales de vente et de livraison.